

No. 18-260

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
COUNTY OF MAUI,

Petitioner,

v.

HAWAII WILDLIFE FUND; SIERRA CLUB –
MAUI GROUP; SURFRIDER FOUNDATION;
WEST MAUI PRESERVATION ASSOCIATION,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—
RESPONDENTS' BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

—◆—
EARTHJUSTICE
DAVID L. HENKIN
Counsel of Record
850 Richards Street, Suite 400
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813
Phone: (808) 599-2436
dhenkin@earthjustice.org

October 23, 2018

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	4
A. NPDES Permit Requirement for Point Sources.....	4
B. Point Source vs. Nonpoint Source.....	5
C. Discharges Via Groundwater.....	7
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	8
A. Petitioner’s Injection Wells	8
B. Petitioner Had Ample Notice Its Unper- mitted Discharges Could Subject It to CWA Liability and Penalties.....	10
III. PROCEEDINGS BELOW.....	12
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....	13
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT FAITHFULLY AP- PLIED THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS, AND PETITIONER’S CLAIMS OF INTER- CIRCUIT CONFLICT ARE PREMATURE AT BEST	13
A. There Is No Conflict With This Court’s Decisions	13

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Court Should Allow the Law in the Circuits to Develop Further Before Deciding Whether Review Is Appropriate	16
II. THE PENDENCY OF EPA REVIEW COUNSELS AGAINST GRANTING THE WRIT....	24
III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS CONSISTENT WITH THE CWA’S STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND POLICIES	25
IV. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION DOES NOT EXPAND THE CWA’S REGULATORY REGIME.....	31
V. IN CONCLUDING PETITIONER HAD FAIR NOTICE, THE NINTH CIRCUIT APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD.....	35
CONCLUSION	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Am. Iron & Steel Inst. v. Eenvt'l Prot. Agency</i> , 115 F.3d 979 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	5
<i>Catskill Mountains Chapter of Trout Unlimited, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 273 F.3d 481 (2d Cir. 2001)	19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	24
<i>Concerned Area Residents for Environment v. Southview Farm</i> , 34 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1994)	14, 15, 19
<i>Cordiano v. Metacon Gun Club, Inc.</i> , 575 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2009)	19
<i>Eenvt'l Prot. Agency v. Cal. ex rel. State Water Resources Control Bd.</i> , 426 U.S. 200 (1976).....	5, 26, 27, 29
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 567 U.S. 239 (2012)	35, 37
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	33
<i>Hernandez v. Esso Standard Oil Co.</i> , 599 F. Supp. 2d 175 (D. P.R. 2009).....	22
<i>Hudson River Fishermen's Ass'n v. City of New York</i> , 751 F. Supp. 1088 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	27
<i>Idaho Rural Council v. Bosma</i> , 143 F. Supp. 2d 1169 (D. Idaho 2001)	22, 33
<i>Ky. Waterways All. v. Ky. Utils. Co.</i> , No. 18-5115, 2018 WL 4559315 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018)	1, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002).....	6, 26
<i>Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981)	4, 5, 25
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 384 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>Peconic Baykeeper, Inc. v. Suffolk Cnty.</i> , 600 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2010)	19, 20
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001)	21
<i>S. Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Miccosukee Tribe</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sierra Club v. Abston Construction Co.</i> , 620 F.2d 41 (5th Cir. 1980).....	7, 20, 21
<i>Sierra Club v. Colorado Ref. Co.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 1428 (D. Colo. 1993)	23
<i>Sierra Club v. El Paso Gold Mines, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2005).....	26
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. & Power Co.</i> , No. 17-1895, 2018 WL 4343513 (4th Cir. Sept. 12, 2018).....	23
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	28, 29
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , No. 17-6155, 2018 WL 4559103 (6th Cir. Sept. 24, 2018)	2, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Trs. for Alaska v. Eenv'tl Prot. Agency</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984).....	6
<i>United States v. Earth Sciences, Inc.</i> , 599 F.2d 368 (10th Cir. 1979).....	6, 7, 26
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Part- ners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. Eenv'tl. Prot. Agency</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2427 (2014).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Vill. of Oconomowoc Lake v. Dayton Hudson Corp.</i> , 24 F.3d 962 (7th Cir. 1994).....	21, 22
<i>Wash. Wilderness Coal. v. Hecla Mining Co.</i> , 870 F. Supp. 983 (E.D. Wash. 1994).....	22
<i>Williams Pipe Line Co. v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 1300 (S.D. Iowa 1997).....	23

DOCKETED CASES

<i>26 Crown St. Assocs., LLC v. Greater New Haven Reg'l Water Pollution Control Auth.</i> , No. 17- 2426 (2d Cir. filed Aug. 4, 2017).....	2, 18
---	-------

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1456(f).....	28
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a).....	4, 25
33 U.S.C. § 1251(b).....	29
33 U.S.C. § 1252(a).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1254(a)(5).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
33 U.S.C. § 1256(e)(1).....	27
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a).....	2, 4, 14, 23
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(F).....	7, 27
33 U.S.C. § 1318(a)(A).....	10
33 U.S.C. § 1319(d).....	37
33 U.S.C. § 1342(a)(1)	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	26, 29
33 U.S.C. § 1362(7).....	5, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(8).....	5, 8
33 U.S.C. § 1362(11).....	26
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12)(A).....	2, 14, 26
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	5, 8, 19
42 U.S.C. § 6905(a).....	28
42 U.S.C. § 9652(d).....	28

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

133 Cong. Rec. 1,279 (1987).....	6
Water Pollution Control Legislation–1971 (Proposed Amendments to Existing Legislation): Hearings Before the H. Comm. On Public Works, 92nd Cong. (1971)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
40 C.F.R. § 19.4, tbl. 1 (2017).....	37
FEDERAL REGISTER	
39 Fed. Reg. 43,759 (Dec. 18, 1974).....	29
56 Fed. Reg. 64,876 (Dec. 12, 1991).....	3, 8, 22, 32
62 Fed. Reg. 20,177 (Apr. 25, 1997).....	32
63 Fed. Reg. 7,858 (Feb. 17, 1998).....	32
66 Fed. Reg. 2,960 (Jan. 12, 2001)....	7, 8, 23, 26, 32, 33
67 Fed. Reg. 39,584 (June 7, 2002).....	28
68 Fed. Reg. 7,176 (Feb. 12, 2003).....	32
83 Fed. Reg. 7,126 (Feb. 20, 2018).....	2, 24
COURT RULES	
6th Cir. R. 35(b).....	17
Sup. Ct. R. 10.....	35
Sup. Ct. R. 10(a).....	23
Sup. Ct. R. 10(c).....	16, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Colo. Dep’t of Pub. Health and Env’t, Fact Sheet for CDPS Permit No. CO-0041351 (Jan. 26, 2012), https://environmentalrecords.colorado.gov/HPRM WebDrawer/Record237726/File/Document.....	30, 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
EPA, Clean Water Rule Response to Comments – Topic 10: Legal Analysis (June 30, 2015), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2015-06/documents/cwr_response_to_comments_10_legal.pdf	29, 30, 32
EPA, NPDES Permit Status Reports, FY 2017 Non-Tribal Permits Detailed Percent Current Status, https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-permit-status-reports	35
EPA Region 5, NPDES Permit No. WI-0073059- 2 (Sept. 22, 2016), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-02/documents/wi0073059f_nlprmt09_22_2016_0.pdf	30, 34
EPA Region 6, NPDES Permit No. NMG010000 (July 14, 2016), https://www.env.nm.gov/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/NMG010000-CAFO-NM-20160901.pdf	29, 32
EPA Region 10, NPDES Permit No. WA0023434 (June 4, 2015), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-09/documents/r10-npdes-taholah-wa0023434-final-permit-2015.pdf	30, 34
EPA Region 10, NPDES Permit No. WA0023434 Fact Sheet (Apr. 21, 2015), https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2017-09/documents/r10-npdes-taholah-wa0023434-fact-sheet-2015.pdf	30
Hawai‘i Dep’t of Health, Hawai‘i’s Nonpoint Source Management Plan (2015-2020), http://health.hawaii.gov/cwb/files/2013/05/2015-Hawaii-NPS-Management-Plan.pdf	28
